UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2030662291 Fee: $98.00

lllinois Anti-Predatory - = Ecward M. Moody

. ) : Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Lendlﬂg Database Date: 110312020 03:33 PH Pg: 10f12
Program |

Certificate of Compliance -

AANTS ol

Report Morigage Frand
844-768-1713

‘The property identified as: /. ~PIN: 26-07:120-008-0000

Address:

Street: 9623 8 EXCHANGE AVE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60617

Lander LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC

Borrower: JOHN MCAFEE

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $189,012.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCE 77/70 et =eq., this Certificsalteé authorizes the County Recorder of Deed:. \a recrrd a residential
mortgage secured by this praperty and, if applicahle, a simultaneously dated HELOC,

Certificate number: 6A539EF1mD4F7m4A?9-A?(i)E—B1QC?’CESO’IBB ~ Execuion date: 9/25/2020

DR ANy A




2030662291 Page: 2 Df 12

UNOFF ICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To:
LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC

4800 N. SCOTTSDALE RD, SUITE
3800

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85251
866-~970-7520

ATTN: DOC CONTROL

This Instrument Prepared By:
NICK ZONNO
LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC

26642 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE
FOOTHILL RANZ.6,CA 92610
866-970-7520

|Space Alove This Line For Recording Datal

MORTGAGE

MCAFEE
Loan#: 400495882

PIN: 256-074120-008-02)00
MIN: 10085870400495:.826
MERS Phone| 1-888-67! -6377
Case #: 138-{0607916-7 13

DEFINITIONS

Words used in muitiple sections of this document are define(l below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words ysed in this document are also provyided in Se tion 135.

{A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated SETTFMBER 25, 2020, tozether with all Riders to this
document,

(B) "Borrower" is JOHN MCAFEE, UNMARRIED MAN;. Borrower is ilie morf;;gofr under thi: Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration| Systems, Inc. MERS is a sapara;e corporat on that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assfgns. MERS is the mortgagee ury'e this Security Instrument. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone auriber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1
48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) “Lender" is LOANDEPOT . COM, LLC, Lender is a LIMITED LIABILITY COMPAI'Y organized and existing under
the laws of DELAWARE. Lender's address is 26642 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE, FCOTHEILL IANUH, CA 92610,

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated SEPTEMBER 25, 202U~ it Note states that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND TWELVE ANY 00/ 214un Dollars {(U.S.
$189,012.00) pius interest at the rate of 4 . 375%. Borrower has promised fo pay this debt in r:gular Per.odic Payments and
fo pay the debt in full not later than OCTOBER 1, [2050.

(F) "Property" means the property that is describeq below under the heading "Transfgr of Rights in the Property."

{G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note| plus interest, late charges due under the Not.;, and all sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus interest.

FHA llinais Mortgage - B9/15
1937112 Page 1 of 11

L

1937111]11}400495882




2030662291 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFRICIAL COPY

400495882

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borr rwer. The I'vllowing Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

U Adjustable Rate Rider

O ConTominium Rider
[ Other(s) [specify]

O PlaTned Unit I #velopment Rider

{I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, re rulations, ordinances and

administrative rules and orders (that have the effect

{J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Ass
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condomil
(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transf]
paper instrument, which is initiated through an electr
ordet, instruct, o avth.orize a financial institution to d
of-sale transfers, aviomated teller machine transag
clearinghouse transfers

(L} "Escrow Items” meansrthose items that are des

of law) as well as all applicable final, non-aj pealable fudicial opinions.

pssments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
nium association, homeowners association o: similar organization.

er of funds, other than a transaction originatedl by check, draft, or similar
bnic terminal, telephonic instrument, computez, or magnetic tape 50 as to
ebit or credit an account. Such terf includes, but is not limited to, point-
tions, transfers initiated by telephone, wir.: transfers, and automated

Hbed in Section 3.

{M) "Miscellancons Proceeds' mieans any compen

ation, settlement, award of damages, or proc.eds paid by any third party

{other than insurance proceeds pair. under the coverages described in Seetion 5) fory {i) damay « to, or destruction of, the
Property; {ii) condemnation or othier taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lizu of condemnation; or {iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions as th, e value and/or condition of the Property.

{N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance prowcting Lender against the nonpayment of, or defaalt on, the Loan.

{0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly >chesnled amount due for (i) principal and interest wnder the Note, plus (i) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument
(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Prpccdures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 ef|seq.) and ils implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might bg amcnded.from tirae to time, or any addition: | or successor legiskation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter. As psed in {(nis Security Instrument, "RESPA" re fers to all requirements and
estrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mocg: ge loan" even if the Loan docs not qualify as a "federally
related mortgage loan" under RESPA.
(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of F.ousing and

{R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has takea ritl= to the
assurned Borrower's obligations under the Note andfor this Security Instrutnent,

Urban Deve lopment or his designee,
Propetty, vihether or not that party has

!

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY |

This Security Instnument secures to Lender: (i) the
the Note; and (i) the performance of Borrower's cq

repayment of the Loan, and all reqewals, ext: nsions and medifications of
venants and agreements under thig Secunty lnstrument and the Note, For

this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, g

ant and convey to MERS (solely as nominz: for Lender and Lender's

successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following desctibed propeity tocred.in the COUNTY of

COOK:

LOT 317 IN BLOCK 135 IN SUBDIVISI
COMPANY OF PARTS CF FRACTIONAL SEC
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN C

which currently has the address of 9623 8 EX

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the prope

MADE BY THE CALUMET (AND CHICAGO CaNAT, AND DOC
ONS 6 AND 7, TOWNSHIP B7 NORTE, RANGE b, EAST OF
¥ COUNTY, TILLINOIS.

GE AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60617 ("Prorerty Address"):

ow or hereafier erected on the praperty, and il easements, appurtenances,
. All replacements and addition$ shall also be covered by this Security

Instrument. All of the forepoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Prog
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security]

erty." Borrower understands and agrees
Instrumen:, but, if necessary to comply

with law or custom, MERS {as nominee for Lender znd Lender's successors and assigifs) has the right: to exercise any or all of

FHA Illinois Mortgape - 09/15

19371.12 Pape 2 of 11

A

19371(2|11|400495882




2030662291 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400495882

those interests, including, but not limited to, the titht to foreclose and sell the Property; and tc take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and| canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estatg hereby ccnveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encun brances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and defnands, sub ect to any encumbrances of
tecord.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for nationgl use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jutisdiction to constitute a uriform security instrument covering real projerty.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Paymem of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall p 1y when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debzevidenced by the Note and Jate charges due under the Note. Borrower shi:l] also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant to Seciior’ 3, Payments due underthe Note and this Security Inst ment ghal. be made in U.S, currency.
However, if any check or-u*ier instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note o1 this Security Instrument is
returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due unde- the Note and this Security
Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (t) money order; {(c) certified
check, bank check, treasurer's checx or cashier's checek, provided any such check is drawn upon .n institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency, instrunien-atty, or|entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Louder when received at the location gesignated 'n the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accotdance with the notice provisions{in Section 14. Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or par.ial payments are insufficient to brigg the Loar current. Lender may accept
any payment or pattial payment insufficient to bring the L uan current, without waiver of any rig 1ts hereunder or prejudice to
its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments int'ie future, but Lender is not pbligated tv apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is apnlied as of its schedgled due dae, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such ynapplied Gmdeuntil Borrower makes paymen: to bring the Loan current. If
Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period pf time, Lencershall either apply such funds « r return them to Borrower. If
not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to|the cutstandiny riincipal balance under thi: Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the fature against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Secugity Instrument or petfurming the covenants an: agreements secured by this
Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in %1is Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of pricrity: |

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretarv o: the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground |rents, auz fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note,

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of ¢

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellanecus Proceeds|to principa due under the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodip Payments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in firll, a sum {the "Funds") to projide for payment of amounts due for: (a) tax:s and assessments and other
items which can atain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance|on the Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance requjred by Ler der under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthlfr charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These itergs are called "Escrow ltems." At ofigination ¢r at any time during the term

\ Page 3 of 11

19371|3/11]400495882

e Note; and,

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 09/15
EX 1937112




2030662291 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400425882

wssociation Dues, Fees, and Assesyments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
row Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts
Lender the Funds for Escrow Ifems unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligatic n to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the gvent of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts dile for any Escrow Items for whick payment «f Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment withii: such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security [nstrument, as the phrase "covenant and agree ment” is used in Section 9. If

of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Esg
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pa

Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directl

, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails 10 pay the amount due for an

Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shalf then be obligated under

Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lerjder may revoke the waiver as to
notice given in ac~ordance with Section 14 and, ugon such revocation, Borrower sh
amounts, that are then required under this Section . 1
Lender may, 2. ary time, collect and hold Kunds in an amount (a) sufficient to
time specified under RES7A| and (b) not to exceefl the maximum amount a lender d
estimate the amount of Funds vz on the basis of cufrent data and reasonable estimates
or otherwise in accordance with.apiiicable Law.
The Funds shall be held in/a=institution whose deposits are insured by a fe
{including Lender, if Lender is an institriicn whose|deposits are so insured) or in any
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items-zio sater than the time specified under RESP)
holding and applying the Funds, annually ana’yzing the escrow account, or verifying
Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Lay
writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be .2

y or all Eicrow [tems at any time by a
Il pay to Lender all Funds, and in such

permit Les der to apply the Funds at the
an require under RESPA. Lender shall
of expend: tures of future Escrow Items

deral agen::y, instrumentality, or entity
Federal Hcme Loan Bank. Lender shall
A. Lender s1all not charge Borrower for
the Escrow [tems, unless Lender pays

» permits Lender to make such a charge. Unl:ss an agreement is made in
ld rn the Funds, Lender shall not be required o pay Borrower any interest
y

or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can
shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual a

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escr
excess funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borro
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 mo
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requi
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA,

ounting of the Funds as required

w, as d(fined under RESPA, Lender shall
shortage of Z“unds held in escrow| as defined under RESPA, Lender shall

y RESPA.

oresin writing, however, that int;rest shall t = paid on the Funds. Lender

s ccount to Borrower for the

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument Icndcr shall prom atiy refund to Borrower any

Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay al
Property which can attain priority over this Securi
and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Asses
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Se
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation sg¢cured by the lien in a manner acq
Borrower is performing such agreement; {(b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defe
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operdte to prevent the enforcement of
pending, but only until such proceedings are concludgd; or (c) secures from the holder

ents, if any. To the extent that

taxes, assessments, charges, ﬁl,l‘s/ and impositions attributable to the
Instrument, leasehold payments ir giound rnts on the Property, if any,
ese iten s re Escrow Items, Borrower

qurity Instriimen xaless Borrower: (a)
eptable to _ender; vut only so long as
nds against enforceraent of the lien in,
the lien while those noieedings are

nf the lien i n agreement satisfactory to

Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrum
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a no
of the date on which that notice is piven, Borrower s
this Section 4.

S. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keg
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within

ent. If Lender determines that any|part of the Property is subject to a lien

ce identifying the lien. Within 10 days

hall satisfy the lien or take one orymore of the actions set forth above in

ep the improvements now existing or hereaf er erected on the Property
the term "extended coverage," anfl any othe: hazards including, but not

limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurange shall be maintained in the amounts

(including deductible levels} and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lend

0

19371/411}400495882

FHA [llinois Mortgage - 09/15
1937112

¥ requires pursuant to the preceding




| 2030662291 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFEICIAL COPY

400435882

sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance cartier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exefcised unre:sonably. Lender may require
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: {(a) a one-time charge for flogd zone delsrmination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certificatipn services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which rgasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Managemen: Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resultinig from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the [coverages described above, Lender may ot lain insurance coverage, at
Lender’s option and Borrower's expense. Lender is finder no obligation to purchase any particula type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater r lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so|obtained n ight significantly exceed the
cost of insurance fiai Borrower could have obtaingd. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrnwer secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear inter st at the Note rate from the
date of disbursemeni a7a shall be payable, with such intersst, upon notice from Lender to Borrewer requesting paytment.

All insurance priicies required by Lender and renewals of such policied shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shzuniclude a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mcrigagee and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have the ripii to hold the pojicies and renewal certificates. If Lender requi-es, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any forn of insurance coverage, not
ctherwise required by Lender, for damas= to, or destruction of, the Property, such pglicy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as mortgagse crid/or ps an additional loss payee,

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give pinmpt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower, Unlezs Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writi:ig, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insurance was mqui.‘erL v Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lex.de.'s'security is not lessened. During such r:pair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance procerds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed to Lender's sdtisfaction, provided that such inspection shill be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration w4 single payment or in a series «f progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Agjticable Law requirgs interest t» be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest o+ ensnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not He paid out of the irsprance procegds and shil be the sole obligation of
Botrower. I the restoration or repair is not econofnically feasible or Lerdsi's secufity would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security lnstrument, whethe: or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for il Section 2,

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender|may file, negotiate and settle a;w: ayailable insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the fusvance carrier has offered to settle a
¢laim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the nat ce is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or othetrwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Uznier (2) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Secu/ity 1astrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's nights (other than the right to any refund of uneamned premiums paid by Boirewer, rader all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage|of the Proaerty.'Lznder may use the
insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpzid undgr the Note or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Bofrower’s proncipal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Bo rower's principal residence
for at least one vear after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shz|l cause undue hardship for
the Botrower or unless extenuating circumstances exizt which are beyond Bomrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower s1all not destroy, damage ot
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower sh il maintain the Property in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or degreasing in value due to its conditi im. Unless it is determined pursuant to
Section 5 that repair or restoration is not econornically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair 1he Property if damaged to

Page 5 0f 11

BRI

19371|5/11}400495882

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 05/15




| 2030662291 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4004958382

avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurange or condemnation proceeds are [paid in coanection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender h:s released proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in 1 series of progress payments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not suffjcient to reair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligatiog for the completion of such repgir or restorution,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in cornection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first fo any delinquent amounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpon: the due date of the monthly
payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable|entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interier of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower natice at the time of or ptior
to such an interior inspection specifying such reasorable cause.

8. Borrrwer's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in defanlt if, during thel Loan appl cation process, Borrower or
any persons or entiti<s acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccuate information or statements to Lender {or failed to provide Lender w:th material information} in
connection with the Loez.. biaterial representations include, but are not limited to, Tepresentat ons concerning Borrower's
occupancy of the Property ¢s Porrower's principal residence.

9, Protection of Lender's interest in the Property and Rights Under thisJSecurity Instrument. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and 2 sieements contajned in this Security Instrument, (b) there is 1 legal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lender's interest irthi Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or {orfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain prionity over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (v} Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protecs| ;'vder's interest in the Propetty and rights undsr this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or assessing the value of tivs Pronerty, and securing and/or repdiring the P: aperty. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums czonred by a lien which has pridrity over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorpeys' fees tn protect its interest i the Property andfor rights under this
Security Instrument, including its secured position|in a bar kruptey proceeding. Secyring the P-operty includes, but is not
limited to, enteting the Property to make repairs, change locks, replaie or board up doors and wind xws, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions and have utilities furned on o- off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is uet under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actjons authorized undir Zms Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall besume additipnal debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the dite o disbursemert and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon hotice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment, I

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all| e provis ons of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cansei iz ground lease. Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender} alter or amend the ground lease, If Bor-ower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in »wiiting.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeqs; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds :re liemcby assigned to and
shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellan
restoration or repair is economically feasible and

s Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
der's security is not lessened. Duting such repair and reswation period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds nntil Lender has had ah opportun ty to inspect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's sptisfaction, provided that such inspection sh: [l be undertaken prompily.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a serie§ of progre: s paymenis as the work is
completed, Unless an agreement is made in writing|or Applicable Law requires interest to be puid on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrpwer any interest or earnings on|such Misczllancous Proceeds. If the
restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Liender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, witl} the exces: . if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shail be applied in the|order provided for in Section 2.

T

19371|6[11]400435882

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 09/15
Ex




2030662291 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400495882

In the event of a total taking, destruction, o
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, wh

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal tg or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss ir value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secyred by this Security Instrument shall be reiiuced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums sei ured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in vafue divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Preperty immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the zmount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, of loss in value, unless Borrower angd Lender ol herwise agree in writing, the
Miscellaneous Prreeds shall be applied to the sums!secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Propesy is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender toBorrower " hat the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sen'env.e) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Bofrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date thi; natice is given, Lender |s authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Feop2rty or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing
Party" means the third party thuc owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against wi om Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Pirzeeds.

Borrower shall be in default if zny action or|proceeding, whether civil or crimi
could result in forfeiture of the Property or-other meterial impairment of Lender's interest in the Propetty or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a defaut and, if acceleration has occurred| reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed-with a ruling that, in Lender's judgmant, preclud:s forfeiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Lender's interest ia-%poProperty or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or claim for damages that are attributable to the-#iosairment of Lender's interest [n the Propurty are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to “estoration or repair of th
provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lendel Mot a Waiver. Extension ¢ [ the time for payment or
medification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instiumrar® granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower ur any Sucgessors in liuerest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in interest-3€ Borrower or o refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security ‘nstrurjent by rea: on of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by eader in ex: rcising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance|of payments from third persotz| siatities ¢+ Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then dug, shall not be a waiver of or preclyde Ve exercise of any right er remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrowe: covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower|who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (a “co-signer”): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to morigase, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms off this Security Instrament; {b) is nqt personall - oburaied to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) agrees thot Lender and any other Borrower gan agree t:- exiend, «nvdify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Npte without the co-sigrir’s consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any|Successor in Interest of Borrower whe asswines Borrower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower s rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be rejeased from Borrower's obligatipns and li: bility under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in Writing. The covenants and agreenjents of thi: Security Instrument shall

r loss in velue of the Property, the
ether or not then due, with the exce

Miscellane yus Proceeds shall be applied
ss, if any, naid to Bomower.

hal, is begua that, in Lender's judgment,

Property :hall be applied in the order

bind {except as provided in Section 19) and benefit

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borr
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and 3

I

FHA Titinois Mortgage - 09/15

he successors and assigns of Len

ower fees for services performed
Property and rights under this §

Page 7of 1]

JACHIR R

19371|7]11]40049:5882

Her.

n connecticn with Borrower's default,
scurity Insirument, including, but not

yaluation fees. Lender may collegt fees and charges authorized by the




Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are exp
If the Loan is subject to a law which sets

2030662291 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL CC

PY

400495882

sly prohibited by this Security In

triment, or by Applicable Law.

ximum loan charges, and that law is finally 1terpreted so that the interest

or other loan charges coliected or to be collected in cormection with the Loan exceed|the permit ed limits, then: (a) any such

loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necess
collected from Borrower which exceeded permitts
refund by reducing the principal owed under the
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial
amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to

to reduce the charge to the p

Note or by making a direct pay
prepayment with no changes in ¢
those changes. Borrower's accept:

payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might

itted limit; and (b) any sums already

d limits will be refunded to Borrpwer. Lender may choose to make this

ent to Berrower. If a refund reduces
he due dat or in the monthly payment
ance of any such refund made by direct
have arising; out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Se
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivere
Borrower shall codstiute notice to all Borrowers un|
be the Property Addrics unless Borrower has des
promptly notify Lender o Borrower's change of ad
address, then Borrower zna’l only report a chang

or Lender in connection with this|Security [r strument must be in writing,
curity Instrumnent shall be deemed to have b:en given to Borrower when
d to Borrower's notice address if sent by oth:r means. Notice 10 any one
ess Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall
gnated a substitute notice addregs by notic:: to Lender. Borrower shall
dress. 1f Lender specifies a procedure for reporiing Borrower's change of
e of address through that specifipd procedurze. There may be only one

designated notice address uniev this Security Instrumnent at any one time. Any notice

Lender shall be given by delivering it

or by mailing it by first class m#il v Lender's addreps stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connecison with this Secyrity Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until
actually received by Lender. If any notize required by this Security Instrument is albo requirec under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisiv o7 corresponding requirement under this Security Insirument,

15, Governing Law; Severability; Paies|of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and|obligation:i contained in this Security

Instrument are subject to any requirements and Lini
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might b
agreement by contract. In the event that any proy
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect othe
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (2) wo
words or words of the feminine gender; (b} wards i
word "may” gives sole discretion without any obliga

16, Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be g1

17. Transfer of the Property or a Benef]
Property" means any legal or beneficial interest i
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, in

transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a p
If all or any part of the Property or any Int

bitinns of Applicable Law. Applicable Law n:ight explicitly or implicitly
£ silerl(, but such silence shall nop be constr ied as a prohibition against
istor, or clause of this Security [nstrument or the Note conflicts with
r provisions vf this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given

rds of the mascuipz gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
the singular shaiL -aem and incluge the plur: | and vice versa; and (c) the
tion to take any action
ven one copy of the Noic and »f this Security |nstrument.

ictal Interest in Borrower . As vsed in this Section 17, "Interest in the
1 the Property, including, but-uzlimited t:, those beneficial interests
stallment sales contract or escros 2gresmens, the intent of which is the
rchaser.

t in the Property is sold or tran

sferred (01 if Borrower is not a natural
or written vrasent, Lender may require

petson and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's pri

immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicabl

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is give
secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower f

is Security Instrument. Howeve
Law.

give Borrower notice of accelerati
in accordance with Section 14 wi
ils to pay these sums prior to the

invoke any remedies permitied by this Security Instrument without further notice or

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate After

the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those coni?itions are that Borrower: (

due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if
or agreements; (¢) pays all expenses incurred in enf]
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fee
the Property and rights under this Security Instrume

FHA Hllinois Mortgage - 09/15
19371.12

W

, this optic i:.shalaot be exercised by

on. The noiice shaul previde a period of
thin which Borrower i ust pay all sums
expiration of this period, Lender may
demand o1. Borrower.

cceleration. If Bormower meets

mo acceleration had occurred; (b)

nt; and (d) takes such action as L
Page 8 of

I

1937118)11]400405882

ertamn cond.itions, Borrower shall have

a) pays Lender all sums which then would be

s any d: fault of any other covenants

breing this Security Instrument, including, bit not limited to, reasonable
5, and other fees incurred for the purpose of pi otecting Lender's interest in

nder may : zasonably require to assure




2030662291 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400495842

that Lender's interest in the Property and rights ungler this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided unde - Applicable Law. However,
Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencemerit of foreclosure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceed ngs; (ii) reinstatement will
preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will advergely affect the prionty of the lien created
by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that/Borrower pay such reinstatement ums and ¢» penses in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)\money order; (c) certified check, Bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier's
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federl agency, instrumentality or
entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinftatement by Borrower, this Secujity Instrun ent and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleratipn had occurred. However, this right to reinst: e shall not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicef; Notice of Grievance. The Note pr a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security "asirument) can be sold one or mgre times without prior notice to Borrower. A :ale might result in a change
in the entity (known &= the "Loan Servicer"} that collects Periodic Payments due unddr the Note :nd this Security Instrument
and performs other (no'igage loan servicing obligatjons under the Note, this Security [nstrument, and Applicable Law, There
also might be one or mors thanges of the Loan Sgrvicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If th:re is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be g1t written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which paymeniz ~au:id be made and any other information RESFPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Note i srdd and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer ot er than the purchaser of the
Note, the mortgage loan servicing culigations to Bofrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Mo purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may comrusatice, join, or be joined to any judicipl action (a: either an individual litigant
or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Segurity Instn ment or that alleges that the
other party has breached any provision of, or any dviv owed by reason of, this Security Instrunient, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such noticé zivenin compliance with the requirements ol Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto 2 reasonable period after the giving of snuch notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse be ore certain action can bg taken, tha time period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The|notice of a~¢eferation and oppertunity to cur- given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given 1o Borrower pursiazit to Section 17 ghall be decmed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20, Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Irav.anee. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borroyse: does fot repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to tho covtract of ins\ rance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any|agreement between Lender and th2 Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
to do 50 by Applicable Law.

21, Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: () "Hazardous Substancss” ar¢ those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wasteg by Environmental Law and the following suastances: pasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile splvents, m:terials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Envitonmental Law" means federal laws and laws o/ the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (¢) "Enviropmental Cl:anup ' acludes any response
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defingd in Environmental Law; and (d)|an "Environmentz: Condition” means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwisg trigger an Environmental Clean

Borrower shall not cause or permit the prgsence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or
threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, onlor in the Property. Borrower shdll not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) whici creates an Environmental
Conditien, or {¢) which, due to the presence, use, or releagse of a Hazardous Substqnce, creatcs a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two|sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are [generally recognized to be appropriate to ncrmal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, but not lipited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender writtgn notice of {a) any investigation, dlaim, dema 1d, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardou: Substance or Environmental

e

19371(9]11/400495882

FHA Illinois Mortgage - 09/15
EZ 1937112




2030662291 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400495882

Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge. release or threat of refease of any Hazardous Substance, and {(c) any condition caused by the presence, use
or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrowe: ieamns, or is notified by any
governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party. that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial «:tions in accordance with
Environmental Law, Nothing herein shall createéany obligation on Lender for an Environi:ental Cleanup,

E
NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borroweré and Lender further covenant and agree as foll »ws:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to accelerstion following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior te accelerati \n under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: {a) the default; (b} the action ri quired to curc the defautt;
{¢) a date, not less *han 30 davs from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the « efzult must be cured; and
(d) that failure %0 cvre the default on or hefore tae date specified in the notice may result i 1 acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sa{lc of the I'roperty. The notice shall
further inform Borro've: of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in :he foreclosure proceeding
the non-existence of a Zefzalt or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and forecl surc. I the default is net
cured on or before the date spezified in the notice, Lender at its option may reql;lire immes jate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security )istrument without further demand and may foreclose th » Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding. Lender shail < entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pyrsuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited {o, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of ntle eviden: 2.

23. Release. Upon payment of ali sums secured by this Security lnqtrumfm Lende: shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordatior cosis. Lender may charge Borrower a fr;c for releasing this Security Instrument,
bui only if the fee is paid to a third party for services, mndered and the charging of the fee is permit =d under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance wm Tllinois law, the Borrower hereby release: and waives all rights under
and by virtue of the [llinois homestead exemption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance, Uniess Borrower provides Lender w th evidence of the insurance
coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Londermay purchase insuyance at B rrower's expense to protect
Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, o pead not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrotver makes or ai.y.<l=im that 1s made against |‘orrower in connection with
the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Leader, but only after pres iding Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lendér's agreement. 1f Lende: purchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including u.'erest and an ; other charges Lender may
nnpose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the effective date ~{ the canc :!lation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total owtstandisg 5alance or :bligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Sorrower tnay be able to obtain oo s cwn.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts énd agrees to the terms and covenants contaietd in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

- RROWER - JOHN MCAFEE - DATE -

FHA Illinois Morigage - 69/15
EE 1937112 Page 10 0f 11

(T

19371[10!11}400495882




2030662291 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4004958R2

T

STATE OF ..

L R T W
COUNTY QF o

(.)K\ﬂ" \ﬂﬁuﬁ'—"}

hy TOHN MCUAFEE.

The loregoing instrument was acknowledged belore me tlus |

%;‘_-_"_-—-';? -
i e ‘_’,..-. f-"‘ .--"’F_M‘“"“—-'—““"'""
) R s
P
. _ _ . Notary Public __x”f(
8 JOHN T. O'MALLEY i

OFFICIAL SEAL !
Notzi¢ Public, State of lilinois :
ayCommissien Expires
July 28, 2024
- =

07 80

My Commission Expires:

Individual Loan Originator: DAVE 5LOWEN, NMLSE ID: 755914
[.oan Qriginator Organizalion: LOANDERST . COM, | LLC, NMLSR T0: 1744R7

FHA linois Mortgage - 09/15

g2 1037112

i

i 11

1937111111]400485882




