UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2108112054 Fee: $98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

lfinois Anti-Predatory Cook County Clerk

, Date: 03/22/2021 02:54 PM Pg: 1 of 16
Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage ['roud
844-768-1713

The property identified as: #iN: 14-08-206-030-1042

Address:
Street: 5400 N SHERIDAN RD

Street line 2: UNIT 506
City: CHICAGO State: L ZIP Code: 80640

Lender A &N Mortgage Services, Inc.

Borrower: Anthony J} Gill and Patrick J Gill

Loan [ Mortgage Amount: $189,012.00

Pursuant to 765 11.CS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to tecerd a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, 2 simulianeously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 57AF3AB9-C44A-4DCF-8310-E00E29E6FFES Execution date: 2/26/2021

|
|

b i R s A A A A L



2108112054 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not Jater
than MARCH 1, 2051 .

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" meansthe debt cvidenced by the Note, phus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest,

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower, The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[ Adjustable Rate Rider [ Planned Unit Development Rider
(%], Condominium Rider [X) Other(s) [specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

() "Applicabk Lew" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules‘ans yrders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(1} "Community AssoclatiorIues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower-2: a2 Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar
organization.

{K) "Electronic Funds Transfer” n.eans any trangter of funds, other than a fransaction originated by check, draft,
ot similar paper instrument, which is initiate’] through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or acho' iz a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale trariscrs, emiomated teller machine transactions, transfers mitiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearingheus: ransfers.

(L} "Eseraw ltems" means those items thal are desc.ibed in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation. se.tlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than tnsurance proceeds paid under the coverszes described in Section 5) for: {i} damage to, ot
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condernnation or other taking of'all u: any part of the Property; (iil) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or emissions as«o, the value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender agaiza, the nennayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (it prirzinal and interest under the Note,
plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,

{P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §250! ¢t seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from tinic 1< time, or any additional or
successot legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter, As used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrietions that are imposed in regard (o a “federally related mar gage loan" even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally relatcd mortgage loan* under RESPA.

(Q) "Scerctary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Duvsloriaent or his
designee.

(R) "Sucecssor in Intercst of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether o/ not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Pockagic CRamxy
ILMTGZ2ZFHA 1227117 e
' Paga 2 of 13




2108112054 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument securcs to Lendor: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Bortower does hereby morigage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of COCK
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction) [Name of Racording Jurisdictica]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO
A P 14-08-206-030-1042

which currently has the address of 5409 N. SHERIDAN RD UNIT 506
[Strect]
CHICAGO , Iliinois 60640 ("Property Address"):
[City] [Zip Code)

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements nov~ur hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafier a part (f the nroperty. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument, All of the foregoing i3 re_erred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”
Borrower wnderstands and agrees that MERS holds only legal "itleso the interests granted by Borrower ir: this Security
Instrument, but, if necossary to comply with law or custom, MERS ¢ & nominee for Lender and Lender's suceessors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, inciuding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender includiug, but rat limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate herdsz eonveyed and has the right
te morigage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, #~oept for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warranis and will defend generally tho titke to the Property against al! o.imsand demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT cambinss imiform covenants for national use and non-uniforsa e varants with
linited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a wniform security instrument cavering real p-operty.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agroc as foilows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Ttems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
princips] of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note aud late charges due under the Note, Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U.S. currency, However, if any check er other instrument reccived by Lender as payment nader the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require fhat any or all subsequent payments duc
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as sefected by Lender:

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €amsis
ILMTGZ2FHA 1242717
Page 3 of 12



2108112054 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) cash; {(h) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drwwn upon an institution whese deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (¢}
Electronic Punds Transfer,

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section [4. Lender may return
any payment ot partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lender
mzy accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
abligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its schnduled dug dafe, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds, Lender may hold such unapplied funds
unti Rarsower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not de so within a reasonable period of
time, Lzuger shall cither apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied carlier, such funds will be
applied ta the gutstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure, No offset ¢r claim which
Borrower might Liave now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Applicativn <1 Payments or Proceeds, Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by 2 zider shall be applied in the Jollowing order of priority:

First, fo the Mortgage Iswance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthiy ~1origage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special agiessivents, leasehold payments or ground rents, and five, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Nee:

Fourth, to amortization of the principale? i'e Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proeeds. nr Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change (he ataount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow ltems. Borrower shall pay »3 Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, ontil the Note is paid in full, a sum {ibe "Funds") 1w riovide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priotity over this'Szeurity Instrument es a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, it aiy; (<) premiucns for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance pram ins to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insitanci, premiums, These items ave calied
“Escrow Items," At origination cr at any fime during the term of the Loaw;-Laader may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and sich Jves, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amouris & be paid under this Section.
Barrower shall pay Lender ihe Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's oblization (o pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow liens, Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Fuad: for any or all Escrow
Ttetns at any time. Any such waiver may anly be in writing. It the event of such waiver, Borrowet shal pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Bscrow Items for which payment of Funds hasbeio raived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall firnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such £ie period as
Lender may requize. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all pirposes be
deemed (o be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrass "covenant and agre 2msat”
is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower feils
ta pay the amount duc for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 fo repay o Lender any such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver
ag to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, cotlect and hold Funds in an amount (a} sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lendat can require under RESPA,

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic Chornns
ILMTGZ2FHA 1212717
Page 4 of 13



2108112054 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in aceordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity {inclunding Lender, if Lender is an institution wkose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Baok, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or eamings on the Funds, Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shall give to Bortower, without charge, an annual
acerunti:g of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If fiicie is & surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the exces: furds in accordance with RESPA. 1f there is a shortsge of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Leuder shall :.oti'y Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrawer shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage i acordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly paymeats. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrov/, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the arionat necessary to make up the deficiency in accordancs with RESPA, but in 5o more than
12 monthly paymenis,

Upen payment in full of a?s.a3 secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall prompitly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrowe: shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can attain priority Gver this Securily Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Associatiost Ice; Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay thera in the :0:mner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien whizi s priority over this Security Instrument unless Borcower:
() agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation sacured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
30 long as Borvower is performing such agreement; (b, coptests the lien tn good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's pirion opetate to prevent the eaforcement of the lien
while thase proceedings are pending, but only vatil such proceedings =ve concluded; or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien (0 this Security Instrament, If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attain prioiity overiis Security Instrament, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien, Within 10 days of the date on waich ot notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or mote of the actions set for:h above in this Sectior 2

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvemenis now exiztinov hereafler srected on the
Property insyred against loss by fire, hazarcs included within the term "extended covelcge, " and any ofher hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. (s insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts {including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. WhaE snder requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance cerrigr yroviding the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which: (gt shall
not be exetcised unreasonably. Lender may requirs Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, efipar: (a) &
one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking setvices; or (b) a ana-time charge far Sand
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes cscur
which reasonably might affect such determination ot certification. Barrower shall also be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the Federat Emergency Managemert Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an abjection by Borrower,

if Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obfain insurance caverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not proteet Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Preperty, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ERarnas
ILMTGZ2FHA 122717
Page 5 of 13



2108112054 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borcower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section § shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Iustrument. These
amaunts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/for as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renswal notices, If Berrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
poliey siall include a standard mortgage clanse and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payec.

[u'threvent of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of luzs i not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance provecds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Fenperiy, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
Puring such repair and re toration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity t:-ingpect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspectior. shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or it a series of progress payments s the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law iequires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or esings on such proceeds, Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained Iy Borrower shall not be paid out o the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Bortower. If
the restoration or repair is not economiczlly Jessibls or Lender's security would be lessened, the insutance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Secuiit; Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applie in Uie order provided fou in Section 2.

If Borrower abandans the Properly, Lender may-file;-negotiate and settle any available insurace claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 oayw f4 a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle 1ac<lzim, The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. [n cither event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Szctian 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower’s rights to any insurance proceeds in an ameunt not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Noto or this Security Instrument, and (b) any other of Barrower's rights {sdior than the right to any refund of
uncarned premiums paid by Botrowsr) under all insurance policies covering the Froperty, irsolar ag such tights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Londor may uss the insurance procesds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay ameunts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whetoes-or rot then doe.

6. Occupaucy, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrowe: grincipal residence within
60 days afler the execution of this Security Instrumeni and shall continue to occupy {ae Piunerly as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the dafe of occupancy, wnless Lender determiniz; that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are heyon Borrower's
contral.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall o destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or comunit waste on the Property, Borrdwei shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in valuc due to its condiitioa.
Unless it is detertmined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly ropair the Property if dainagsd to aveid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condembation
[roceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borcower shall be responsible for repaiting or restoring
the Property only If Leider has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and resloration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic ERooans
ILMTGZ2FHA 12427117
Page & of 13



2108112054 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Froperty, Botrower is not telieved of Botrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
procesds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Securily Instrument, first to any definquent
amounts, and then fo payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principat shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments,

Lender ot its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the imprevements on the Property. Lender shall give Bortower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reascnable cause.

4. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Botrswes or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrawer ar with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave
meteriaiiy. false, misleading, or inaccurate informatien or statements to Lendet (or failed to provide Lender with
material ivfutmation) in conmection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representaiziis caticering Borrower's occupancy of the Propeity as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Proteiizz of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to pefzem the covenants and agreements contained in this Seeurity Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might signiflicantly affect Lendet's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in “zikroptey, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Tnstrument or to enforce laws or repulations), or (¢) Borrowet has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may doups pay for whatever i3 reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protectiug and/cr assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property .T.ender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a} paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over thiz R=curity Instrument; {b) appearing in court; and {c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to profect its interest in the Proper.y «nd/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in 2 bankruptey proceeding. Securing fhe Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up door: auc windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and hav=nti'ities turned on or off, Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is a0t puder any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions auhozizzd under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Sectior: 9 shall‘ocra:e additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note tate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower reiuesting payment,

If this Securily Instrament is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with a1l the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leaschold and the fee title shall nes mserge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellancous Proceeds; Forfelture, All Miscellancous Prori=2s zre hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender,

1f the Property is damaged, such Miscellanecus Proceeds shall be applied to restoration o .epair &f the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is nof kessened. Duri'tg sush repair and
restoration. period, Lender shall have the right do hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lerdier pez had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work Las been comnpleted to Lendet's satisfacton, plovided that
such inapection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbarscment
or in a series of progress paymens as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in wriling or Applicutie
Law requires inferest lo be paid on such Miscellancous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or enrnings on such Miscellansous Proceeds. If the restoration or repait is net economically feasible or
Lender's security would be Jessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid o Berrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Secfion 2.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DoecMaglc CRamas
ILMTGZ2FHA 12427117
Page 7 of 13



2108112054 Page: § of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or Joss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower,

In the event of & partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument inmediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender ofherwise agres in writing, the sums seeured by this Security Iustrument shall be reduced
by the emount of the Miscellansous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a} the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid te Borrower.

Inhe event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or Toss in value is less than the amoun® of the sums
secured 1r:icdiately befare the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in witing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums4rz-then dus.

If the Propecty ie zhandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposirg Party (25
defined in the next sertense) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender withir: 30 days af =i the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellancous
Proceeds ¢ither to restaration or sepair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or net then due. "Opposing Parcv” means the third parly that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right o2 action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if exv action or proceeding, whether civil or eriminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Pronerty or olher material impairment of Lender s interzat in the Property
ot rights under this Security Instrument, Borinw.r.can cure such 2 default and, if acceleration has occurred, teinstate
as provided in Section |8, by causing the actior or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
Judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Properiy or othor material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of snv-award or claim for damages that are attributable 1o the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are bereb; »isizned and shall be paid w Lender.

All Miscellansous Proceeds that are nct applied to restoratiarar repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrewer Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a ‘Walvar. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Insirument zianted by Lender to Borrower ot any
Suceessor in Inferest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Swccessor in Interest of Borrower
or fo refuse o extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of \he ‘gins.secured by this Security
Instrament by reason of any demand made by the origina. Borrower or any Successors it Interast of Bortower, Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitaticy, Iwnder's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts lees, than the amount then
due, shall nat be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bonnd. Borrower covuiants ond agrees
that Borrower’s obligations and ligbility shall be joint and several. Hawever, any Borrower who co-signs {nj~ Security
[nstrument but dees not execute the Note (» “co-sigoer"): fa) is co-signing this Securicy Instrument ouly o riortzage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is'vat
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other
Bortrower van agree 1o extend, modify, forbear or make ary accommodetions with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note wilhout the co- signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumecs Borrower's
cbligations under this Securily Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Security Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from Borrowet's obligations and liability

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Feimme
ILMTGZ2.FHA 1212717
Page 8 of 13



2108112054 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY -

under this Sceurity Instrument unless Lender agrees fo such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind {except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13, Loan Charges, Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, properfy inspection and valuation fees, Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law. ’

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (&) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (4] any surns already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrowsr.
Lender mr¥ choose to meke this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note ar by making a ditect payment
to Borruwri, T a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date-rithe monthly payment smount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those char.ges. Borrower's
acceptance of axysuch refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have 4iising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All zotiies given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to-P<irower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given o
Borrower when mailed by firit ¢iase mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice (o any one Borrowzr shall constitute notice ie ali Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be ihe b roperty Address wuless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by nolice to Lender. Borrower ghall promysily notify Lender of Borrower's change of address, If Lender specifies a
procedurs for reporting Borrower's chang= <5 2ddress, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only ene'dosignated notice address under this Security Insteument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delive ning it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender*s address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by totice to Borrower, Any notice in connection with this
Security [nstrument shall not be deemed ko have been given 2o Vender unti) actually received by Lender, If any notice
required by this Secutity Instrument is also required undez-ipjlicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement wndor this Security Inswrioet,

15, Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. 7 bis Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the [aw of the jurisdiction in which the Property is focaed.

All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument arc subizito any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly atlow the nartice-io agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreemant Uy contract. In the cvent that any
provision or clause of this Securily Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Lay, aush conflict shall not affiect
other provisions of this Security Instrument ot the Note which can be given effect withed* Ve conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a} words of the masculine gender shall mean and:lude corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and inclzde thenlural and vice
versa; and (c} the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any actiou,

16. Borrower's Copy. Bortowet shall be given one copy of the Nete and of this Security Insuvriest

17. Transfer of the Property or a Benefieial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, T-ierest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those lieneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instaltment sales contract or escrow agreement, the wital
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a futwre date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior writlen consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums seoured by this Security Instrument, However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such excreise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic EFamg
ILMTGZ2FHA 12127117
Page 8 of 13



2108112054 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 20 days from the date the notice i3 given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borcower fails to pay these sums prior te the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instroment without furthet notice or demand
on Borrower,

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Bortower meets certain conditions, Bortower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower; (2) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforeing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purp<se of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as ender may reascnably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrumen’, ard Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shell continne unchanged.
However, Lgrdes is not required to reinslate ift {i} Lender has accepted reinstatement after the cornmencement of
foreclosure procradings within two vears immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (if) reinuennent will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the futuee, or (iif) reinstateiment will
adversely affect the prioriy of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Barrower pay
such reinstatement sunis and exnenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cagh; (b)
money ordet; (¢} certified chesk orvac check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposics are inoured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or {d) Eleotroni¢ Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Bort ywer, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurted. Biowever, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17,

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Serviri~; Notice of Gricvance, The Note or a partial interes® in the Note
{together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one simare times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity {known as ihe "Loan 'ervicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgags lovt servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Tnsteument, and Applicable Law. There also might be ons orinos changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to » sale
of the Nate. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Bomower v/i] b2 ziven written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to wh'ch payments should be made and any other
infermation RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer-2. servicing, If the Note is sold and thereafter
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the n.ortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be trensferred to a successur Lnan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance, Mortgage Yisuvance reimburses Lender
{or any entity that purchascs the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does nct repay tae Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to toe contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement betwe'n Leader and the
Secretary, unless axplicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances, As used in this Section 21 (a) *Hazardous Substances” are those substzices defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Bnvironmental Law and the following substances: (@asuline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petrolenm products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatilc solvents, ma'ciiuls
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radicactive materials; {(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction whete the Property is localed thet relate to henlth, safety or environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup" includes any response zction, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and {d) au "Environmental Condition" means a condilion thet can cause, contribule te, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardos Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS BocMaglc G
ILMTGZ2FHA 1212717
Paga 10 of 13



2108112054 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally tecognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consurmer products).

Borrewer shall promptly give Lender written notice of {a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit ot other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardeus Substance
or Buvironmental Law of which Borrower has actuel knowledge, (b} any Environmental Condition, including but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
conr'lrior, caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property <If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governinental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any remoy al ir other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordence with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation or. Lencer for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFOR™ /SJOVENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; RenvedlesLender shall give nolice (o Borrewer prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any coverant or-sereement in this Security Instrument {(but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provices otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) n date, ‘aoc) less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and {a) tlat faiture to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sum: 2zcured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proeccding and sale of the Property. The notice sh2i-further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acecleration and the right to assert in the foreclosare proceeding the non-existence of a defanlt or any other
defense of Borrawcer to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at iis option may require immediate vavzaent In Tull of all sums seewired by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Sezari.y Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in puvsoing the rezaeries provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evid uce,

23. Release. Upen payment of all sums secured by this Security Tnstr iment, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Boriorver a fee for releasing this Security
Instrument, but enly if the fec {s paid to a third party for services rendered and tag wonrging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law,

24, 'Waiver of Homestead. [n accordunce with 1llinois law, the Borrower hereby ruleassz and waives all rights
under and by virtve of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borcower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insuraies 2. Seviower's
expense to pratect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, prolect Bricrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim thit is made
against Borrower in conuection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lendur,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insnrance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other chorges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance, The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation, The cests of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower mey be able [o obtain on its own.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DoctMagic €Faryog
ILMTGZ2.FHA 1272717
Page 11 of 13



2108112054 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contatned in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it,

i (Seal) ﬁr// // AV s

ANTHONY J7GILL -Borower PATRICK J G#L “Borrowet
Wimess Wilness
JLLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ' o DovMagic €

ILMTGZ2FHA 12/27117
Page 12 o 13



2108112054 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowlodgment]

State of  ILLINOIS )
) ss.
County of COOK CCUNTY )

certify that

ANeHOYY J GILL AND PATRICK J GILL

(name of granter, #nd if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spouse™)
perscnally known to me to ki tie same person whose name is (or are) subscribed to the foregoing instrement,

appeated before me this day inpetson, and acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the instrument
ag s (her or their) free and voluntar; acy, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

bt D Qe R0ALC
/

ASignafire of office

Loan Qriginator: BRAD BODEN, NMLSR ID 221841
Loan Originator Organization: A&N MORTGAGE SERVICES INC, NMLSR ID 19291

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocKlayic ERoonns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12727117
Page 13 of 13



2108112054 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A”
Legal Description

- PARCEL 1: UNIT 506 NORTH SHERIDAN ROAD CONDOMINIUMS AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE: THE SQUTH 42 1/2 FEET OF LOT 10 AND ALL OF
LOTS 11 AND 12 IN BLOCK & IN JOHN LEWIS COCHRAN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE T HIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'A' TO THE
DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 97887901, TOGETHER WITH ITS
UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL & » ON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS SET FORTH IN THAT
DECLARAT'OIL. AND GRANT CF EASEMENT RECORDED NCVEMBER 26, 1987 AS DOCUMENT 97887900
OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND: THE SOUTH 37 1/2 FEET OF LOT 8 AND ALL OF LOT 9 AND
THE NORTH 7.4/2'FET OF LOT 10 IN BLOCK 6 IN JOHN LEWIS COCHRAN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST
1/2 OF THE NORTHE/AST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIARN, 74 “OOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3: THE EXCLUSIVE. RIGHT TO THE USE OF PARKING SPACE 37 ASSIGNED TO UNIT 506, A

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT, ‘A3 DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION
AFORESAID.

Legal Descripiion 20-135063/36



2108112054 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

Loan Number: 7020112504

FHA Case No.
138-1090234-'134

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this ~ 26th  day of FEBRUARY, 2021 ,
ard is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amerd and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or
seciity Deed ("Securily Instrument™) of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") 1o secure
Borrower's Note ("Note"}to A & N MOKIGAGE SERVICES, INC., AN ILLINOTS
CCREJRLTION

{"Lender” ) o7 the seine date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at;

5405 W, SHERIDAN RD UNIT 506, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60640
[Property Address|

“he Property includes a wit intogether with an undivided interest in the common elements of, &
condominium project known as;

5400-5420.% <HEFRIDAN RD CONDOMINIUM

[Nuine of Cooddiminim Project]

("Condominimmn Project”}. I the owners association ot obier entity which acts for the Condominium Project
("Owners Association”) holds title to property for the binefit or uge of its members or sharcholders, the
Praperty also includes Borrowoer's interest in the Owners association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of
Borrower's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants an/ agirements made in the Securicy
Instrument, Borrower and Lender forther coverant and agree as follows:

A, So long as the Qwners Association mairtzins, with a generally accepted wwrurs+ice cartier, a "master”
ot "blanket” policy insuting all properly subject w the condominium docwments, including all
unprovements now existing or hereafler erected on the Property, and such policy: is satisfactory ta
Lender and provides insurance coverage in the amounis, for the periods, ad against the Xazacds lender
requires, inclding firc and other hazards included within the term "extended coverage, " a6 Jass by
fload, to the cxtent required by the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Paiapiendi 3
of this Security Instrument for the monthly payment to Lender of one-twelflth of the yearly premiin
installments for hazard msurance on the Propery, and (i) Borrower's obligation under Paragragh 2
of this Seeurity lustrmment to mainta’n, hazard insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisficd
to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy. Borrower shall
give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in requirec hazard insurance cuverage and of any lass
occurring from a hazard. In the eveut of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of
restoralion or repair following a loss to the Property, whethet to the condomininm wnit or to the
commeon elements, auy proceeds payable to Borrower are 2oreby assigned and shall be paid to Lender

VULTISTATE COMDOMINIUM RIDER ) CPome
USFHACRDR 08/01/14 Page 1 of 2 ochiagle



2108112054 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

for application to the sums secured by this Security Instcument, with any cxcess paid to the eutity
legally entitled thereto.

B.  Botrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments creating
and governing the Condominium Project.

C.  IfBorrower dees not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them.
Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to cther terms of payment,
these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable,
with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrowsr requesting payment.

BY SiutuNG BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this
Condomuivs Kider,

% M_%_(Seal) LW (Seal)

/ANTHONY J &TTL “Rorrower PATRICK J GILL -Borrower
(Seal) . (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

{Yeal) _— (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER Dotiagl &Fapmns

USFHAC.RDR 09/01/14 Page 2 cf 2



